
 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Page 1/31

13516.02

4-Door EXO-Top Roof Rack System

OMIX-ADA® TECHNICAL SUPPORT
PHONE: M-F  8am - 5pm EST 1-800-449-6649   |   EMAIL: techsupport@omix-ada.com

FOR WARRANTY INFORMATION VISIT: www.Omix-Ada.com

The EXO-Top Roof Rack System is rated to a dynamic 300 lb, evenly distributed 
load. Further loading could result in serious injury or death. 

-INOR�WEEPING�MAY�OCCUR�AFTER�lRST�RAIN��AS�FABRIC�WILL�ADJUST�TO�MOISTURE��3EE�
maintenance for further instructions.

For more detailed installation and operating instructions, visit https://www.ruggedridge.com/
exo-top-4-door-07-15-jeep-wrangler-jk-13516-02.html to view Instructional Video. 

WARNING!



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Page 2/31

Table of Contents

Important Safety Information          (3)

Components List            (4)

Section A - Preparing for Installation; Removal of Factory Top            (8)

Section B - Cage Assembly and Installation              (11)

Section C - Surrounds Assembly and Installation             (13)

Section D - Bow and Slider Assembly and Installation            (14)

Section E - Soft Top Assembly and Installation                  (19)

Operating Procedure                 (25)

Care and Maintenance                 (31)



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Your Rugged Ridge® Exo-Top is intended to increase the utility and enjoyment of your 
vehicle. Before installation, please take a moment to review the following safety information 
and installation instructions. Important safety information is generally preceded by one of 
three signal words indicating the relative risk of injury. The signal words mean: 

A hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious 
injury. You CAN be killed or seriously hurt if you don’t follow instructions. 

A hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate 
injury. You CAN be moderately hurt and also may suffer property damage if 
you don’t follow instructions. 

Careful attention is required to this instruction or operation but does not generally 
relate to personal injury. Damage to your product or other property may result if 

          you don’t follow instructions. 

We hope you enjoy your Rugged Ridge® purchase and are here to help if you still have 
questions after reviewing this safety information and instructions. See Customer Service 
contacts included with your Limited Warranty. 

Page 3/31

Important Information - Before You Begin

WARNING!

CAUTION!

These parts are required for all Hardtop owners: 

Header - 68049276AB
Tailgate Bar - 55395757AC
Tailgate Bar Retainer, RH - 55395760AB
Tailgate Bar Retainer, LH - 55395761AB

Before beginning, please review the suggested list of tools required for install to ensure a 
prepared and smooth install of your Rugged Ridge® Exo-Top: 

-Phillips Head Screwdriver
-Flat Head Screwdriver
-Allen Keys (5 and 6mm)
-13mm Socket
-T30 Torx Bit
-Socket Wrench
-Torque Wrench
-Marker
-Hobby Knife
-Black Sealant (Permatex® or similar)



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Components List

9
10

1

2

3

4

5

8
6

7

Cage Assembly

1. Top Cage, Front     (1)
2. Top Cage, Rear     (1)
3. Lower Cage, RH     (1)
4. Lower Cage, LH     (1)

Cage Hardware

5. M8x40 Button Head Bolt           (16)
6. M10x25 Button Head Bolt            (8)
7. M8 Nylon Hex Nut           (16)
8. Nut Plate, Flat - M10 Hex Nut                (6)
9. Nut Plate, Angled - M10 Hex Nut           (2)
10. M10 Washer              (8)

Page 4/31

Ensure all components and hardware are provided before beginning installation 
process. 



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Components List

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Surrounds Assembly

1. Front Surround, LH      (1)
2. Front Surround, RH    (1)
3. Rear Lower Surround, LH   (1)
4. Rear Lower Surround, RH   (1)
5. Rear Upper Surround, LH   (1)
6. Rear Upper Surround, RH   (1)
7. Seal, LH      (1)
8. Seal, RH      (1)

Surrounds Hardware

9. M8x30 Knob      (2)

Page 5/31



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Page 6/31

Components List

3

4

68 7

9

10 11

12 13 14
15

5
1

2

16

Slider System Assembly

1. Front Bow Assembly     (1)
2. Rear Bow Assembly    (1)
3. Slider Carriage Assembly, LH   (1)
4. Slider Carriage Assembly, RH   (1)
5. Rail       (2)

Slider System Hardware

6. Front Surround Bracket, RH    (1)
7. Front Surround Bracket, LH    (1)
8. Mid-Rail Bracket, RH     (1)
9. Mid-Rail Bracket, LH    (1)
10. Rear Rail Bracket, RH     (1)
11. Rear Rail Bracket, LH    (1)
12. M8x18 Flathead Bolt    (6)
13. M8 Nylon Lock Nut    (6)
14. M8x70 Socket Cap Bolt   (4)
15. M8x25 Socket Cap Bolt   (2)
16. M8 Washer     (6)



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

3

4

5

2

1

Soft Top Assembly

1. Soft Top Fabric       (1)
2. Rear Window     (1)
3. Side Window, LH    (1)
4. Side Window, RH    (1)

Soft Top Hardware

5. Release Clips (Carabiner) 1.5” ID  (2)

Page 7/31

Components List



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Page 8/31

Section A - Preparing for Installation; Removal of Factory Top

1. Soft Top owners: Refer to owners’ manual for instructions 

on lowering factory top. Once lowered, unscrew shoulder 

bolts fastening it to vehicle’s roll bars. Remove canvas from 

assembly. 

Hard Top owners: Refer to owners’ manual for instruction on 

removing factory hard top. Skip to STEP 4 once hard top is 

removed. 

Hardtop owners will need to purchase a factory header, 

tailgate bar, and tailgate bar retainers (LH, RH). 

These factory parts are required:

Header - 68049276AB

Tailgate Bar - 55395757AC

Tailgate Bar Retainer, RH - 55395760AB

Tailgate Bar Retainer, LH - 55395761AB

Note: After removing header and factory soft top, place 

assembly on ground as shown on right. 

Tools Needed: 
Phillips head screw driver

Torx bit socket wrench (T30)

Carefully read and understand all instructions before proceeding. We recommend you save all 

parts and hardware if you ever choose to re-install the factory top. 



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

2. Remove front and rear door surrounds from each side of 
vehicle. 

3. Remove metal soft top mounting brackets attached to 
roll bar in cargo area. 

4. Remove screws from underside of header at each end 
that attaches fabric tabs. 

Do not discard screws, they are reused in later 
steps.

Page 9/31

Section A - Preparing for Installation; Removal of Factory Top



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

6. Loosen all screws from top side of header. Do not 
remove completely. 

5. Flip header and fabric and remove screws from top of 
header at each end. You will now be able to remove OE 
soft top frame. 

7. Release fabric from header. Keep header and all 
hardware for soft top installation.

Page 10/31

Section A - Preparing for Installation; Removal of Factory Top



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Page 11/31

Section B - Cage Assembly and Installation

1. Assemble cage as shown in diagram above, adding sealant 
to all joints, as shown on right. Lower rear cage joints assemble as 
shown in above left.

2. Insert M8 bolts to joint areas, securing with M8 Nylon Hex Nuts 

Do not fully tighten bolts at this time to allow for 
ADJUSTMENTS�FOR�CORRECT�lTMENT�TO�VEHICLE�

Tools Needed: 
5mm, 6mm Allen Keys
13mm Socket
Torque Wrench
Sealant (black Permatex, or similar)

Carefully read and understand all instructions before proceeding. Ensure all components and 
hardware are provided before beginning. We recommend two people for this installation.



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

3. Align rear cage brackets with bolt holes 
on tub.

4. Center Side Bar brackets with B pillar, 
indicated by arrow on right.

5. Attach cage to frame using provided M10 bolts and nutplates. Angled nutplates will be used at B pillar as 
SHOWN�IN�lGURE�A��mAT�NUTPLATES�WILL�ATTACH�TO�CAGE��AS�SHOWN�IN�lGURE�B��&ULLY�TIGHTEN�BOLTS�TO����LBS�
 

.UTPLATES�CAN�FALL�DOWN�"�PILLAR��USE�TAPE�TO�COVER�HOLE�WHEN�INSTALLING�THIS�BOLT�

Page 12/31

Section B - Cage Assembly and Installation

a b

CAUTION!



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Page 13/31

Section C - Surrounds Assembly and Installation

3.  Install front and rear surround assembly onto 
FRAME��&RONT�SURROUND�WILL�GO�ON�lRST��

4. Bolt rear using long M8 bolt and M8 washer and 
mid-point using short M8  bolt and M8 washer. Front 
bolt will be installed later. 

5. Repeat for other side. 

1.  Attach rear upper surround to rear lower surround, 
placing seal in between; secure with provided M8 
knob. Repeat for other side.

Tools Needed: 
6mm Allen Key



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Page 14/31

Section D - Bow and Slider Installation

2. Align rear bow assembly, as shown on below, with 
mounting bolts on rear roll bar, mark line approximately 2” 
on fabric, and make cut to accept mounting tab of rear 
bow assembly. Repeat for other side.

1. Unzip rear rollbar cover past curved point and remove 
bolt; retain bolt and washer for later use. Location of bolt is 
indicated by arrow shown below.

Tools Needed: 
5mm, 6mm Allen Keys
13mm Socket Wrench
Marker
Hobby Knife

Carefully read and understand all instructions before proceeding. We recommend two people 
for this installation.

RightLeft

Front of Vehicle



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

4. Install front and rear bow assemblies to rollbar 
using factory bolts. 

Test quick release function on bow before 
moving to next step.

For right hand drive vehicles, front bow 
assembly can be reversed so quick release is 

          on right side for ease of operation.

3. Align front bow assembly, as shown below, with 
mounting bolts on front roll bar, mark line approximately 2” 
on fabric, and make cut to accept mounting holes of front 
bow assembly. Repeat for other side.

Page 15/31

Section D - Bow and Slider Installation

RightLeft

Front of Vehicle

7. Align rail brackets with correct side and placement on rails and loosely attach with M8 Flathead bolts. The 
distance between front and middle holes will be greater than middle to rear.

Left

Front of Vehicle Rear of Vehicle

Right



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

8. Align mid-rail bracket with middle mounting bolt on 
rollbar, mark line approximately 2” on fabric and cut 
middle points for rail installation.

Page 16/31

Section D - Bow and Slider Installation

6. Install rail assembly. Slide brackets through rollbar pad 
from outside of vehice as shown on right and attach using 
provided M8 Long Socket Cap Bolt.

5. Align rear rail bracket on rear rollbar mounting bolt, mark 
line approximately 2” on fabric, and make cut to accept 
rear mounting holes of rail assembly. Repeat for other side.



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

11. Install slider carriage to rail. Cycle slider carriage 
through rail and adjust bolts as necessary to ensure easy 
sliding.

����,OOSEN�!LLEN�BOLTS�TO�ALLOW�FOR�TESTING�OF�lTMENT��"OLT�ON�
side will need to be tightened.

Two small bolts on carriage tube need to 
be checked for tightness before installation

Page 17/31

Section D - Bow and Slider Installation
9. Install front moutning hole of rail using provided M8 Short 
Socket Cap Bolt.

CAUTION!



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

13. Install header-slider carriage assembly to rails from rear 
of vehicle. 

14. Slide header-slider carriage assembly to front of vehicle 
and latch header hooks. Latch should be centered in 
middle of loop.

15. Ensuring cage is centered between front and rear 
surrounds, tighten all surround and rail bolts. 

16. Cycle header-slider assembly to ensure smooth 
operation and correct assembly. Remove header-slider 
carriage assembly to prepare for soft top installation.

Page 18/31

Section D - Bow and Slider Installation
12. Install slider carriage assembly to header using factory 
screws from top of header; slider carriage assembly will 
face inward as shown. Do not install lower factory screws.



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Page 19/31

Section E - Soft Top Assembly and Installation

���&OLD�FABRIC�mAP�OVER�METAL�TAB��CONNECTED�TO�CABLE	�
AND�ATTACH�TO�HEADER�USING�FACTORY�HEADER�SCREWS�

���7ITH�HELP�FROM�SECOND�PERSON��POSITION�HEADER�AND�SOFT�
TOP�FABRIC�IN�REAR�OF�VEHICLE��AS�SHOWN�ON�RIGHT��TO�PREP�FOR�
INSTALLATION�

���)NSTALL�3OFT�4OP�&ABRIC�TO�(EADER��TIGHTEN�ALL�REMAINING�
HEADER�SCREWS��

%NSURE�CHANNEL�IN�SOFT�TOP�HAS�CLEARED�LIP�IN�
HEADER��4AB�ON�HEADER�WILL�REMAIN�ON�OUTSIDE�

� ����������OF�FABRIC�AS�SHOWN�ON�RIGHT�

Tools Needed: 
&LAT�HEAD�SCREWDRIVER
0HILLIPS�HEAD�SCREWDRIVER

#AREFULLY�READ�AND�UNDERSTAND�ALL�INSTRUCTIONS�BEFORE�PROCEEDING��7E�RECOMMEND�TWO�PEOPLE�
FOR�THIS�INSTALLATION�



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

���7ITH�HELP�OF�SECOND�PERSON��SLIDE�HEADER
SLIDER�CARRIAGE�
ASSEMBLY�INTO�RAIL��

���#AREFULLY�SLIDE�ENTIRE�ASSEMBLY�TO�FORWARD�TO�SOUNDBAR�

3LIDE�FABRIC�CAREFULLY�TO�AVOID�SNAGGING�

���,OOSELY�ATTACH�REAR�6ELCRO�mAPS�TO�LOWER�REAR�BAR�OF�
CAGE��

Page 20/31

Section E - Soft Top Assembly and Installation



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

���!FTER�TIGHTLY�SECURING�REAR�6ELCRO��mIP�AND�LOCK�FRONT�AND�
REAR�BOW�ASSEMBLIES�IN�UPRIGHT�POSITION��3ECURE�CENTER�
6ELCRO�STRAP�

���0ULL�HEADER�FORWARD�AND�SECURE�TO�WINDSHIELD��

���,OOSELY�ATTACH�SIDE�6ELCRO�STRAPS�

Page 21/31

Section E - Soft Top Assembly and Installation
���!TTACH�CARABINER�AND�SPRING�CABLE�TO�REAR�SLIDER�BRACKET��
%NSURE�CABLE�IS�POSITIONED�OUTSIDE�THE�SLIDER�RAILS��NEAR�THE�
REAR�DOOR��AS�SHOWN�BELOW��(EADER�CAN�NOW�BE�LOCKED�
INTO�PLACE��%NSURE�ATTACHMENT�RING�IS�TIGHT�BY�SQUEEZING�
RING�WITH�PLIERS



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

����3LIDE�WINDOW�TOWARD�FRONT�OF�VEHICLE�BETWEEN�CAGE�
AND�SURROUNDS��,OWER�CUTOUTS�OVER�SUPPORT�BRACKET�

4O�INSTALL�SIDE�WINDOWS��

����3TART�REAR�ZIPPER�lRST��THEN�TOP�ZIPPER��ONLY�ZIPPING��
��
INCHES�

Page 22/31

Section E - Soft Top Assembly and Installation

����,OCK�REAR�FABRIC�INTO�CORNER�OF�BODY�TUB�AS�SHOWN��
4IGHTEN�TOP�REAR�6ELCRO�LOOPS�TO�SECURE�FABRIC��



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

����&ULLY�ZIP�TOP�ZIPPER��THEN�FULLY�ZIP�REAR�ZIPPER�

����)NSERT�BOTTOM�PLASTIC�RETAINER�IN�BODY�TUB�

Page 23/31

Section E - Soft Top Assembly and Installation

����)NSERT�SIDE�RAIL�PLASTIC�RETAINER�BY�REAR�DOOR�



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

����!TTACH�TOP�6ELCRO�LOOPS�

����7ALK�PERIMETER�OF�VEHICLE�AND�FULLY�TIGHTEN�ALL�LARGE�SIDE�
6ELCRO�STRAPS�TO�ENSURE�TOP�IS�TENSIONED�CORRECTLY�

����4O�INSTALL�REAR�WINDOW��

:IP�TOP�ZIPPER�lRST��THEN�SIDES��

)NSTALL�4AILGATE�"AR�TO�CHANNEL�IN�REAR�WINDOW��

Page 24/31



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Page 25/31

Operating Procedure
Do not attempt to operate the Rugged Ridge® Exo-Top while vehicle is in motion. 

All operating instructions can be found in further detail in Instructional Video.

CAUTION!

SUN SLIDER

1. Unlatch hooks from front header bar.

2. Lower front sound bar bow.

3. Slide header bar to sound bar.

���4UCK�FABRIC�UNDER�lRST�CAGE�BAR�AND�
header.



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Page 26/31

Operating Procedure

FULL SUN SLIDER

���5NDO�lRST�AND�MIDDLE�ROW�OF�TOP�VEL-
CRO�AND�lRST�TWO�SIDE�VELCRO�mAPS�FROM�
cage. Release carabiner and cable.

2. From Sun Slider position, slide header 
back to second cage bar.

3. Tuck excess fabric under second 
cage bar and header.



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Page 27/31

Operating Procedure

SAVANNAH TOP

1. Keeping header bar attached in 
front, remove windows

2. Rear corner panels are tucked 
above rear soundbar.



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Page 28/31

Operating Procedure

HALF SAVANNAH TOP

1. Remove rear windows.

2. From Full Sun Slider position, slide 
header to rear-most position. Do not 
allow header assembly to slide out of 
rails.

3. Fold fabric to rear cage bar.

4. Front velcro straps may be attached 
to rear cage bar for security.



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

FULL ROLL OVER SOUNDBAR

Page 29/31

1. Remove all windows and Velcro 
straps. 

2. Slide header back to front seat sound 
bar and disconnect carabiner and 
spring.

3. Undo rear bow strap, do not lower 
bow.

4. Begin folding rear fabric to front of 
vehicle. 

5. Once folded, spring and carabiner 
CAN�BE�TUCKED�INTO�SIDE�mAP��

���2EAR�SIDE�mAP�CAN�BE�ATTACHED�TO�
cage as shown on bottom right.

Operating Procedure



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

FULL ROLL OFF RAILS

Page 30/31

1. Remove all windows and Velcro 
straps. 

2. Undo rear bow strap, do not lower 
bow. Disconnect carabiner and spring.

3. Slide header back and over rear 
bow, off slider rails.

4. With tailgate open, fold fabric. 

5. Close tailgate and rest header on 
tailgate or rear rollbars.

Operating Procedure



 Copyright © 2015 Omix-Ada®, Inc.

460 HORIZON DR.  SUITE 400  |  SUWANEE, GA 30024  |  PHONE: 770-614-6101  |  FAX: 770-614-6069  |  info@omix-ada.com

Page 31/31

Care and Maintenance
In order to maintain its appearance and increase longevity of use, your Rugged Ridge® EXO-Top 
will need periodic cleaning and maintenance. 

Slide Assemblies, Bows, and Arms: Regularly clean all slide assemblies, bows, and arms. Regularly clean and 
lubricate all joints with WD-40®. 

Fabric��4O�PRESERVE�A�QUALITY�lT��DO�NOT�KEEP�%8/
4OP�IN�A�FOLDED�POSITION�FOR�EXTENDED�PERIODS�OF�TIME��
When cleaning EXO-Top, fabric should be washed with mild soap, warm water, and a soft bristle brush. Use 
clear water to rinse to ensure all soap has been removed. If a rip or tear occurs in fabric of your cnavas, 
repairs can be made with Bondex®. On the inside of your canvas, iron on Bondex® where rip or tear 
occurred. For further information, read instructions provided with Bondex®. 

Windows��%NSURE�WINDOWS�ARE�KEPT�CLEAN�TO�AVOID�SCRATCHING��$O�NOT�WASH�WITH�BRUSH��AS�THIS�WILL�CAUSE�
scratching. Wash windows with a watered-down cloth or sponge. Do not clean windows while they are 
dry, this will cause scratching. Use caution while cleaning in low temperatures as windows will be more 
SUSCEPTIBLE�TO�SCRATCHING�AND�CRACKING��$O�NOT�ROLL�UP�WINDOWS�IN�LOW�TEMPERATURES�AS�THIS�WILL�CAUSE�
WINDOWS�TO�STIFFEN�AND�CRACK��7INDOWS�SHOULD�BE�CLEAN�WHEN�ROLLED�UP��

Zippers: Keep zippers clean and lubricated to provide smooth 
operation. If a zipper opens after fully zipping your EXO-Top, a 
slider may be defective, but repairable. In this case, pull slider to 
the end and open position. Using a pair of pliers, carefully clamp 
down on your slider as shown on right and close zipper again. If 
PROBLEM�PERSISTS��TRY�CLAMPING�DOWN�ON�SLIDER�MORE�lRMLY��THEN�
closing your zipper again. 

Water: If water begins to seep through fabric seams, use 3-M 
Scotchgard® on inside of fabric to prevent further seeping. 

normal slider

broken slider


